AUSTRALIA PATENTS ACT 1990 NOTICE OF ENTITLEMENT

N, Frederick J. Sawaya, the applicant/Nominated Person in respect of Application No. 72439/91 state the following:-

The Nominated Person is entitled to the grant of the patent because the Nominated Person is the inventor.

The Nominated Person is entitled to claim priority from the application listed in the declaration under Article 8 of the PCT because the Nominated Person made the application listed in the declaration under Article 8 of the PCT, and because that application was the first application made in a Convention country in respect of the invention.

DATED this FOURTEENTH day of MAY 1992

a member of the firm of DAVIES COLLISON CAVE for and on behalf of the applicant(s)

(DCC ref: 1492555)

AU9172439

12. ...

(12) PATENT ABRIDGMENT (11) Document No. AU-B-72439/91 (19) AUSTRALIAN PATENT OFFICE (10) Acceptance No. 642974

(54) Title DISPOSABLE SHARP INSTRUMENT CONTAINER International Patent Classification(s) (51)⁵ A61M 005/00 B65D 043/16 B65D 083/10 (22) Application Date : 15.01.91 (21) Application No. : 72439/91 PCT Publication Number : W091/11375 (87) (30) **Priority Data** (33) (31) Number (32) Country Date 474895 05.02.90 **US UNITED STATES OF AMERICA** (43) Publication Date : 21.08.91 Publication Date of Accepted Application: 04.11.93 (44) (71) Applicant(s) FREDERICK J. SAWAYA (72) Inventor(s) FREDERICK J. SAWAYA (74) Attorney or Agent DAVIES COLLISON CAVE , 1 Little Collins Strent, MELBOURNE VIC 3000 (56) **Prior Art Documents** US 4328904 US 4315592 US 4722472 (57) Claim 1. A device for receiving soiled sharp medical instruments comprising:

a container having longitudinal and lateral walls, a top and a bottom defining a space for receipt of soiled medical instruments;

said top including first and second fiaps, an entrance to said space defined between said flaps;

said first flap overlying a portion of said second flap thus zormally closing said entrance;

said second flap having a first generally planar portion and a second generally planar portion extending vertically upwardly at an angle from said first portion, said second generally planar portion underlying said first flap.

| • PCT AOJP DATE 73. | /10/9 | PCT NUMBER PCT/US91/00423 |
|---|--------------------|--|
| INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION PUBLI | SHED | NDER THE PATENT COOPERATION TREATY (PCT) |
| 51) International Patent Classification 5 : | | (11) International Publication Number: WO 91/1137 |
| B65D 83/10 | A1 | 43) International Publication Date: 8 August 1991 (08.08.9) |
| 21) International Application Number: PCT/U | S91/004 | 3 (81) Designated States: AT (European patent), AU, BE (Euro |
| 22) International Filing Date: 15 January 1991 | (15.01. |) CA, CF (OAPI patent), CG (OAPI patent), CH (European patent), CM (OAPI patent), DE (European p |
| 30) Priority data: 474,895 5 February 1990 (05.02.) | 90) | s tent), DK (European patent), ES (European patent), F FR (European patent), GA (OAPI patent), GB (European patent), GR (European patent), IT (European patent), IT (European patent), JP, KR, LU (European patent), ML (OAPI p |
| (71)(72) Applicant and Inventor: SAWAYA, Frederic USJ; 24657 W. 10 Mile Road, #2, Southfield, (US). | k, J. [U MI 480 | tent), MR (OAPI patent), NL (European patent), NC SE (European patent), SN (OAPI patent), SU, TD (OA PI patent), TG (OAPI patent). |
| 74) Agents: RUTHERFORD, Charles, R. et al.; 3 400 Renaissance Center, Detroit, MI 48243 (1 | 85th Flo US). | r, Published With international search report. |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | RIA - |
| | | 04/074 |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| (54) Title: DISPOSABLE SHARP INSTRUMENT | CONT | INER |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | 35 34 |
| | | 30 |
| 24 | | |
| | <u>i</u> | 32 |
| | | |
| | I. | |
| | llh. – | 1 28 |
| 33 26 | سلللا | 22 |
| 20 | ٦ | |
| | | |
| (57) Abstract | | |
| נטין הטשנומני | | |
| | | na ag tha an an an gat sé fa sa an an tha an an tha tha tha an an an an an tha sa an an an an an an an an an a |

such that an enlarged space (48) and a smaller space (50) are defined. Both embodiments allow entire syringes to be easily stored while still providing safe storage or smaller medical instruments such as suture needles.

3

(

WO 91/11375

DISPOSABLE SHARP INSTRUMENT CONTAINER

1

Background of the Invention

The present invention relates to a device for receiving used syringes, suture needles, scalpels and other sharp medical instruments.

In modern medical environments, it is of the utmost importance that medical personnel not be exposed to soiled syringes or other sharp medical instruments which may be contaminated by disease. In the past, medical personnel have been accidentally punctured or cut by these soiled sharp medical instruments.

This problem has become particularly acute with recent concern about such highly contagicus and dangerous diseases as the AIDS virus. With all of these concerns, an operating environment still requires that many steps be taken promptly and it is not always possible to keep soiled sharp instruments safely removed from medical personnel. For this reason, the prior art developed containers to receive soiled sharp medical instruments.

Many prior art containers are large central containers disposed on a wall of the operating room. Medical personnel must transport the soiled sharp medical instruments to the wall-mounted container to dispose of them. This leaves the potentially infectious sharp instruments exposed to medical personnel at the operating site until transported to the container. In addition, medical personnel who must transport soiled instruments to the container on the wall are exposed to being punctured or cut by the instruments.

Several smaller disposable needle container have been disclosed in the prior art but are inadequate for a number of reasons.

MIS W

}

Many do not provide sufficient room to receive an entire syringe or other elongate instruments, such as scalpels.

Some prior art containers do not smoothly guide sharp instruments into a stored position. With these types of containers, medical personnel may be cut while attempting to dispose of the sharp instruments by placing them in the container.

Several prior art devices are opaque and do not provide medical personnel with the ability to view the interior of the container. The number of instruments within a container cannot be counted. In an operating environment, medical personnel have an accurate idea of the number of instruments that have been utilized. Thus, it is desirable to count the number of instruments received within a container to determine that there are no stray soiled instruments left out and exposed.

It is thus an object of the present invention to disclose an improved container for receiving soiled sharp medical instruments that provides sufficient space such that elongate instruments such as an entire syringe, or a scalpel, can be received within the container.

a preferred It is further, en object of the present invention to disclose a container in which soiled medical instruments that are placed in the container are easily guided into the container.

9 preferred It is further, an object of the present invention to disclose a container in which the number of soiled instruments within the container can be counted. According to a first aspect of the present invention there is provided a device for receiving soiled sharp medical instruments comprising:

a container having longitudinal and lateral walls, a top and a bottom defining a space for receipt of soiled medical instruments;

said top including first and second flaps, an entrance to said space defined between said flaps;

said first flap overlying a portion of said second flap thus normally closing said entrance;

said second flap having a first generally planar portion and a second generally
planar portion extending vertically upwardly at an angle from said first portion, said
second generally planar portion underlying said first flap.

When it is desired to place a sharp medical instrument into the container, medical personnel simply place the instrument upon the second flap and push
downwardly. The sharp medical instrument is guided along the second flap beneath the first flap and falls into the space within the container.

In a preferred embodiment of the present invention, the flaps are formed integrally with the molded container and are connected to the longitudinal sides 20 through living hinges. At least one wall, and preferably the entire container, is formed of clear plastic such that the interior space may be viewed to allow counting of the number of sharp medical instruments within the container.

In a most preferred embodiment of the present invention, a sterilizing 25 material is disposed within the interior space to decontaminate soiled medical instruments as they are received within the container.

An embodiment of the invention will now be described by way of example only and with reference to the accompanying drawings in which:-



5



Figure 1 is a perspective view of a first embodiment of the present invention. Figure 2 is a cross-sectional view along line 2-2 as shown in Figure 1. Figure 3 is a cross-sectional view along line 3-3 as shown in Figure 1. Figure 4 is a view similar to Figure 3.

Figure 5 is a cross-sectional view similar to Figure 3 but showing the flap members of the present invention in a non-working position.

- 4 -

4

A first embodiment 20 of the present invention is illustrated in Figure 1. Container 22 receives sharp medical instruments such as syringe 24. Container 22 10 may receive any other type of sharp medical instrument such as suture needles, scalpels, or any other type of medical instrument that may be soiled. Container 22 includes lateral walls 26 and longitudinal walls 28. First flap 30 and second flap 32 define a top to container 22. First flap 30 is snapped beneath latch 34 while second

5

WO 91/11375

PCT/US91/00423

\$

flup 32 is snapped beneath first flap 30. Latch 24 is also above second flap 32 and prevents it from moving too far upwardly should it move past first flap 30. Second flap 32 is normally biased upwardly into first flap 30 such that a normally closed entrance 35 to the interior space within container 22 is defined between first flap 30 and second flap 32.

Eyelet hook, or loop 33 is provided on a lateral wall and receives a strap such that container 22 can be attached to a belt, or any other carrying aid.

As shown in Figure 2, container 22 includes lateral walls 26 and longitudinal walls 28. First flap 30 has end 36 snapped beneath latch 34 at each longitudinal end. Second flap 32 includes a first generally planar portion 38 extending from a longitudinal wall 28 laterally inwardly. A second generally planar portion 40 extends vertically upwardly at an angle from first planar section 38 and underlies first flap 30.

As shown in Figure 3, when it is desired to place sharp medical instruments such as syringe 24 within container 22 it is initially placed upon first planar portion 38 of second flap 32. Medical personnel then push lightly downwardly upon syringe 24 and second flap 32 moves counterclockwise, as orientated in Figure 3, such that syringe 24 is guided onto second portion 40, which provide a ledge to support syring 24. The second portion 40 helps syringe 24 be smoothly guided in the interior space without twisting or lurching and possibly cutting the medical personnel.

32 in Figure 4, 88 second flap Aб shown moves counterclockwise, entrance 35 opens and allows syringe 24 access to the space within container 22. Syringe 24 is illustrated resting on second portion 40. As second flap 32 continues to move counterclockwise, second



portion 40 begins to guide syringe 24 vertically downwardly into the space within container 22.

A method of storing a smaller sharp instrument, such as suture needles within 5 container 22 will now be explained. The suture needles are grasped by an instrument such as forceps and placed upon second flap 32. The instrument is pushed downwardly against second flap 32 which rotates counterclockwise providing access to the space within container 22. The instrument used to hold the suture needle is now released and the needle falls into container 22.

10

15

:::

As shown in Figure 5, container 22 is a one-piece molded item with flaps 30 and 32 being connected to longitudinal walls 28 through living hinges. In a most preferred embodiment of the present invention, at least one wall, and preferably the entire container, is formed of clear plastic such that medical personnel can count the number of soiled medical instruments received within container 22.



THE CLAIMS DEFINING THE INVENTION ARE AS FOLLOWS:

1. A device for receiving soiled sharp medical instruments comprising: a container having longitudinal and lateral walls, a top and a bottom defining

- 7 -

5 a space for receipt of soiled medical instruments;

said top including first and second flaps, an entrance to said space defined between said flaps;

said first flap overlying a portion of said second flap thus normally closing said entrance;

said second flap having a first generally planar portion and a second generally planar portion extending vertically upwardly at an angle from said first portion, said second generally planar portion underlying said first flap.

A device according to claim 1, wherein a latch is defined on said container,
 said first flap being snapped beneath said latch, said second flap being biased upwardly against said first flap.

3. A device according to claim 2, wherein said first and second flaps are connected to said container by integral hinges.

20

10

4. A device according to claim 1, wherein said first and second flaps are connected to the longitudinal walls of said container.

5. A device according to claim 4, wherein at least one wall of said container is 25 formed of a clear plastics material affording a view of the interior of said container.

6. A device according to claim 5, wherein a sterilizing material is disposed within said space.

30 7. A device according to claim 2, wherein said latch extends longitudinally inwardly from each lateral wall, and extends laterally beyond said first flap.



• • • • •

8. A device according to claim 1, wherein said first and second flaps are hinged to said longitudinal walls of said container, said longitudinal walls being longer and the average length of a standard syringe.

5 9. A device according to claim 8, wherein said first and second flaps are connected to said container by an integral hinge.

10. A device according to claim 1, wherein at least one wall of said container is formed of a clear plastics material.

10

11. • A device according to claim 1, wherein a sterilizing material is disposed within said space.

12. A device for receiving soiled sharp medical instruments substantially as15 hereinbefore described with reference to the accompanying drawings.

20 DATED this 30th day of August 1993
 Frederick J. Sawaya
 By His Patent Attorneys
 DAVIES COLLISON CAVE



• • • • •

PCT/US91/00423 7 2 4 *3 9/91*











| | INTERNATIONAL S | EARCH REPORT | | | | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | International Application No | PCT/US91/0042 | | | | |
| CLASSIF | FICATION OF SUBJECT MATTER (Il several classific | ation symbols apply, indicate all) 3 | | | | | |
| | P International Patent Classification (IPC) or to both Nation | nal Classification and IPC | | | | | |
| 160(2 | U.S. C1. 2 | 06/364 | | | | | |
| FIELDS | SEARCHED | | | | | | |
| ANDICALION | Minimum Document | ation Searched + | · | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| US | 206/339,229/125.02,229/12 232/43.2,232/43.5,232/48 | 8,229/907,232/43.1,2?° | /44 | | | | |
| | Documentation Searched other th to the Extent that such Documents a | an Minimum Documentation are included in the Fields Searched + | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| I. DOCUM | MENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT 14 | | | | | | |
| tegory • | Citation of Document, 19 with Indication, where appr | opriale, of the relevant passages 11 | Relevant to Claim No. 14 | | | | |
| $\frac{\mathbf{X}}{\mathbf{Y}}$ | US, A, 4,121,755 (MESEKE et al See fig. 7. | .) 4 October 1978 | <u>1,13,17</u> 16,18 | | | | |
| $\frac{X}{Y}$ | US, A, 4,679,700 (THARRINGTON See figs. 1-6. | et al.) 14 July 1987 | 1-4,10-12 | | | | |
| $\frac{X}{Y}$ | US, A, 4,328,904 (IVERSON) 11 See figs. 1,4 and 5. | A, 4,328,904 (IVERSON) 11 May 1982 figs. 1,4 and 5. | | | | | |
| Y | US, A, 4,037,754 (WILHELMI et See figs. 5 and 6. | al.) 26 July 1977 | 1-4,10-12 | | | | |
| x | US, A, 1,580,104 (HASSELMANN) See fig. 1. | 80,104 (HASSELMANN) 06 April 1926 | | | | | |
| Y | US, A, 1,045,607 (PAYNE) 26 No See fig. 2. | JS, A, 1,045,607 (PAYNE) 26 November 1912 See fig. 2. | | | | | |
| A | US, A, 2, 235,994 (ZUKERMAN) 17 | February 1948 | | | | | |
| Y,P | US, A, 4,936,449 (CONARD et al See fig. 5, #54. | 18 | | | | | |
| Y,P | US, A, 4,900,500 (HONEYCUTT)] See col. 2, lines 20-35. | 13 February 1990 | 16 | | | | |
| A | US, A, 4,722,472 (BRUNO) 02 Fe | ebruary 1988 | | | | | |
| * Specia "A" doc cor "E" ear filir "L" doc whi cita "O" doc oth oth | I cstegories of cited documents: 15 cument defining the general state of the art which is not heldered to be of particular relevance like document but published on or after the international ng dato cument which may throw doubts on priority claim(s) or ich is cited to establish the publication date of another ation or other special reason (as specified) cument referring to an oral disclosure, use, exhibition or der means current published prior to the international filing date but | "T" later document published aft or priority date and not in co cited to understand the prin invention "X" document of particular rele cannot be considered no involve involve an investive etcp "Y" document of particular rele cannot be considered to invo document is combined with ments, such combined with ments, such combination bat in the art. | the international filing data inflict with the application built ciple or theory underlying the vance; the claimed invention or cannot bu considered to vence; the claimed inventior live en inventive stap when thi one or more othat such docu ng obvious to a person shille | | | | |
| lat | er then the priority date claimed | "à" document memiler 🕫 the sa | me datent lamily | | | | |
| IV. CERT | TIFICATION | |) Caareb Rannet I | | | | |
| Date of th | he Actual Completion of the International Search 1 | | 1001 | | | | |
| 15 1 | MARCH 1991 | IUAFA, | 100 | | | | |
| Internetic | anal Séarching Authority I | Signature of Authorized Officere | n 1 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

-

| | | | | · | | Inte | rnationa | Applicat | ian No. | | 1 | PCT/U | S91/ | 2042 |
|-----------|------------------------------|------------------|---|--|--------------------|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|--------------------|-----------|-----------|------------|-------------------|--------|
| RTHE | INFORM | ATIO | N CONTINUED | FROM THE | SECO | ND SH | IEET | | | | | | | |
| A | US. | A, | 2,971,688 | 3 (AKERS) | 14 | Febr | uary | 1961 | | | | | | |
| A | US, | Α, | 4,315,592 | 2 (SMITH) | 16 | Febr | uarv | 1982 | | | | | | |
| A | US. | Α. | 3,900,550 | | ét | al.) | 19 | August | 1975 | | | | | |
| | | 2 | - , , , , | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | ľ | | | |
| - | 4 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | · | | | | | | | ŀ | | | |
| 08 | SERVATIO | DNS | WHERE CERT | AIN CLAIMS | NERE | FOUN | DUNS | ARCHA | LE | | | | | |
| is inter | national sea | rch re | port has not been | n established in | (espi | ct of cer | tain clair | ns under Å | rticle 17 | 2) (a) to | r the to | llowing ri | asons | |
| Clau | m numbers | | , because they | relate lo subjec | t matt | er i not r | equired | o be sear | thed by 1 | his Auti | ority, n | amelyt | | |
| | | | | | • | 2.1 | | | | | | | • | |
| • | | | | | | | | | | | | • | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | • | | • | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | • | | | | |
| PC" | im numbers_ T Rule 6.4(a) | | because t | hey are depende | nt clai | ma not d | ratied in | accordance | with the | second i | ind third | senienci | es of | |
| 0 | BSERVAT | IONS | WHERE UNIT | Y OF INVENT | TION | IS LAC | KING ¹ | | | | | | | |
| nis Inte | rnational Se | archi | ng Authority four | nd multiple inver | ntiona | in this li | nternatio | nai applică | tion as le | lowst | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | all required | addit | lonal search less | ware timely pai | d by th | applic | Ant, this | Internation | al eearch | report | COVERS | | hable c | laims |
| | only some se slaims o | of the I |) required addition international appl | nal search lees lication for whic | were h lees | timely pa Were pa | id by thi | applicant fically clai | , this into ms: | ination | it s | : الفند | 14/1 | only |
| No the | tequired ad Invention f | dition inst m | ial search lass w anlionad in the d | aré limely paid l laimst it la cove | by the lifed by | applicar Claim n | nt, Consi umbers: | iquently, th | nia Intérn | ational a | earch (| - 15 | 14517-01 | lud tö |
| | All söarcha | : blécia | aims could be ser | irched without | offört (| ustilying | An addi | tionúl les, | the Inter | national | Search | ung Aut | 1101 1 4 0 | ia uni |
| | ile payment | of ar | ny additional lee. | • | | | | | | | | | | |